financial statements for both the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31,

2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010 (the Company’s date of

transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in

financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the

transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Company’s financial position, financial

performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective

application of IFRS:

• Extractive activities (see note 16 (vi) (a))

• Share-based payments (see note 16 (vi) (b))

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

26

(i) Reconciliation of equity at the date of IFRS transition January 1, 2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $13,622,795 - $13,622,795

Accounts receivable  394,652 - 394,652

  14,017,447 - 14,017,447

Property, plant and equipment (a), (c) 16,471,069 (16,396,754) 74,315

Exploration and evaluation

assets (a), (c) - 18,723,528 18,723,528

TOTAL ASSETS  $30,488,516 $2,326,774 $32,815,290

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$424,182

-

$424,182

TOTAL LIABILITIES  424,182 - 424,182

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital (c) 41,289,488 16,758 41,306,246

Contributed surplus (b), (c) 2,340,195 (28,876) 2,311,319

Deficit (b), (c) (13,565,349) 2,338,892 (11,226,457)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 30,064,334 2,326,774 32,391,108

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY $30,488,516 $2,326,774 $32,815,290

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

27

(ii) Reconciliation of equity March  31, 2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $33,877,983 - $33,877,983

Accounts receivable  65,719 - 65,719

Prepaid expenses  12,822 - 12,822

  33,956,524 - 33,956,524

Property, plant and equipment (a),(c) 18,064,111 (17,994,983) 69,128

Exploration and evaluation

assets (a),(c) - 19,764,307 19,764,307

TOTAL ASSETS  $52,020,635 $1,769,324 $53,789,959

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$436,089

-

$436,089

TOTAL LIABILITIES  436,089 - 436,089

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital (c) 41,665,305 (1,183,535) 40,481,770

Special warrants (c) 22,308,941 (786,700) 21,522,241

Contributed surplus (b),(c) 2,451,809 (104,106) 2,347,703

Accumulated and other

comprehensive income

(c)

-

329,680

329,680

Deficit (b),(c) (14,841,509) 3,513,985 (11,327,524)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 51,584,546 1,769,324 53,353,870

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY $52,020,635 $1,769,324 $53,789,959

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

28

(iii) Reconciliation of equity at the end of the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP December  31,

2010:

Notes

Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $12,858,739 - $12,858,739

Restricted cash  2,749,725 - 2,749,725

Accounts receivable  10,137,259 - 10,137,259

Prepaid expenses  21,727 - 21,727

  25,767,450 - 25,767,450

Property, plant and equipment (a),(c) 45,201,892 (44,903,787) 298,105

Exploration and evaluation

assets (a),(c),(e)

-

46,136,943

46,136,943

TOTAL ASSETS  $70,969,342 $1,233,156 $72,202,498

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

$10,224,459

-

$10,224,459

  10,224,459 - 10,224,459

Asset retirement obligation (c),(e) 728,805 665,254 1,394,059

TOTAL LIABILITIES  10,953,264 665,254 11,618,518

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital (c) 73,411,547 (3,236,661) 70,174,886

Contributed surplus (b),(c) 3,390,026 (214,366) 3,175,660

Accumulated and other

comprehensive income

(c)

-

593,516

593,516

Deficit (b),(c) (16,785,495) 3,425,413 (13,360,082)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 60,016,078 567,902 60,583,980

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY $70,969,342 $1,233,156 $72,202,498

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

29

(iv) Reconciliation of comprehensive income/(loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2010:

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Reclassification

to IFRS

presentation

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue

Interest income (d) $5,704 $(5,704) $- $-

Expenses

Bank charges and interest (d) 3,996 (3,996) - -

Management fees (d) 3,000 (3,000) - -

General and administrative

expenses

(d)

459,284

449,577

908,861

Professional fees (d) 31,952 (31,952) - -

Public company (d) 111,897 (111,897) - -

Consulting (d) 7,574 (7,574) - -

Stock-based compensation (b),(c),(d) 246,531 (235,436) (11,095) -

Depreciation  4,833 - - 4,833

Travel (d) 59,504 (59,504) - -

Other (d) 214 (214) - -

Foreign exchange loss (d) 353,079 - (353,079) -

  1,281,864 (3,996) (364,174) 913,694

Finance income (c), (d) - 5,704 810,919 816,623

Finance expenses (d) - (3,996) - (3,996)

Net finance income   - 1,708 810,919 812,627

Loss for the period  (1,276,160) - 1,175,093 (101,067)

Other comprehensive

income

Foreign currency translation

adjustment

(c)

-

-

329,680

329,680

Total comprehensive income (loss) for

the period

$(1,276,160)

$-

$1,504,773

$228,613

Loss per share:

Basic  $(0.02)   $(0.001)

Diluted  $(0.02)   $(0.001)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

30

(v) Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Reclassification

to IFRS

presentation

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenue

Interest income (d) $57,330 $(57,330) $- $-

Expenses

Bank charges and interest (d) 43,417 (43,417) - -

Management fees (d) 12,000 (12,000) - -

General and administrative

expenses

(d)

1,375,959

1,937,277

3,313,236

Professional fees (d) 329,459 (329,459) - -

Public company (d) 193,932 (193,932) - -

Consulting (d) 69,267 (69,267) - -

Stock-based compensation (b),(c),(d) 954,936 (897,209) (57,727) -

Depreciation  50,462 - - 50,462

Travel (d) 435,028 (435,028) - -

Other (d) 381 (381) - -

Foreign exchange gain (d) (187,365) - 187,365 -

  3,277,476 (43,416) 129,638 3,363,698

Finance income (c), (d) - 57,330 1,216,160 1,273,490

Finance expenses (d) - (43,417) - (43,417)

Net finance income   - 13,913 1,216,160 1,230,073

Loss for the period  (3,220,146) - 1,086,521 (2,133,625)

Other comprehensive

income

Foreign currency translation

adjustment

(c)

-

-

593,516

593,516

Total comprehensive loss for the

period

$(3,220,146)

-

$1,680,037

$(1,540,109)

Loss per share:

Basic  $(0.05)   $(0.03)

Diluted  $(0.05)   $(0.03)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

31

(vi) Notes to reconciliations

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities: